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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMER WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING AND FISHERIES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 4183
TO BE ANSWERED ON 28TH MARCH, 2017


PROMOTION OF POULTRY


4183.  SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY:


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृषि और ककसान कल्याण मतं्री
be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has received a letter from the Public representatives regarding organising camp/ fair to encourage poultry in Maharaniganj region of Uttar Pradesh;

(b)   if so, the action taken by the Government thereon, so far; and

(c)   the time by which the camps/fair is  likely to be organized?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

(SHRI SUDARSHAN BHAGAT)


(a) Yes Sir.


(b) & (c) Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries provides assistance to the

States to organize Livestock Mela at State level, District level and Block level, Regional

Livestock Mela under Sub mission of Skill Development, Technology Transfer and

Extension under National Livestock Mission. Camp / Fair are organized by State

Government. No proposal has been received for organizing Camp / Fair from the State

Government of Uttar Pradesh till date.


                                                        *****

